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A P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paul H, King, Inc,
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Qakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

September 12, 2005
Report 0298 R4

Mr, Harold Turner
Snow Cleaners, Inc.

2678 Coolidge Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601
SUBJECT:  SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY
Fuel Leak Site RO0000357
Snow Cleaners, Inc.
2678 Coolidge Avenue
Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Turner;

This report presents the results of a sensitive receptor survey performed by P&D
Environmental, a division of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D) for the subject site. The survey
was performed in accordance with a request from Mr. Jerry Wickham of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) set forth in a letter dated July 11,
2005. In a telephone conversation with P&D on July 21, 2005, Mr, Wickham identified
the sensitive receptors of interest as being hospitals, day care centers and schools within
200 feet, surface water bodies nearby, and production wells within 2000 feet.

The sensitive receptor search was conducted by review of local maps and business listings,
and interviews with site personnel. The well search was performed by submitting requests
to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and the Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA) for identification of wells located within a 2000-foot radius of
the subject site. A summary of well information obtained from the survey is provided in
Table 1 and Table 2 attached with this report.

The subject site is located on Davis Street between Coolidge Avenue and 34" Avenue in
Oakland, California. A Site Location Map showing the location of wells identified within
a 2000-foot radius of the subject site is attached as Figure 1. Copies of the information
provided by the DWR and the ACPWA is also attached with this report.

The results of the sensitive receptor survey show that no surface sensitive receptors are
located within the vicinity of the subject site with the exception of Peralta Creek
approximately 400 feet to the southeast of the site, and that no wells were identified that
are considered to be at risk from the subject site.
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SURFACE RECEPTOR SEARCH

A sensitive receptor search was performed for the vicinity of the subject site. The property
owner Mr. Harold Turner was interviewed and local business listings were reviewed to identify
hospitals, day care centers and schools in the site vicinity. None of the aforementioned facilities
were identified within 200 feet of the subject site property boundary. United States Geological
Survey (USGS) and county assessor’s parcel maps were consulted to identify surface water
resources i the nearby vicinity. The only surface water resource identified near the subject site
property boundary was Peralta Creek, which is located approximately 380 feet southeast from
the property boundary at its closest point. The location of Peralta Creek relative to the subject
site is shown in Figure 1.

WELIL SEARCH

P&D requested that Mr. James Yoo of the ACPWA perform a 2000-foot radius well search
for the subject site. On July 21, 2005 Mr. Yoo provided a table via e-mail to P&D that
transmitted the findings of his database search. A total of 28 wells (including the two
groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site) and addresses for two sites where soil
borings were drilled were identified in the ACPWA database. The well identified at 2361 E
29" Street is outside of the 2,000-foot radius search area. In addition the well identified as
being located at 2681 Fruitvale Avenue is believed to be located at 2682 Fruitvale Avenue
based upon comparison of the installation date and section number with the DWR database.
This alternate address is assumed to be a data entry error in the ACPWA database, The list of
addresses and associated information provided by Mr. Yoo are attached with this report as
Table 1.

P&D also requested that the DWR provide documentation of wells located within a 2000-foot
radius of the subject site. On August 2, 2005 the DWR provided 51 pages of well information.
For one address, a Water Well Driller’s Report or Well Completion Report was not included
but a DWR file number (01-143A-D) had been assigned to a site map and boring logs for four
soil borings. For a different address (DWR file number 140322) the well was located outside
the 2,000-foot radius search area. For a different address, one copy of a Water Well Drillers
Report (342668) was used for four wells. Copies of the report contained the added
designations of A through D to distinguish information for each of the different wells. All four
of the wells were associated with the same offiite investigation, and the area of investigation
extended up to two blocks from 2168 Fruitvale Avenue. Locations 14 and 15 on Figure 2 (see
also Table 2) show the locations of these wells, A total of 17 wells and four soil borings were
identified in the DWR database. The results of the DWR information are summarized in Table
2. The well information provided by the DWR is attached as Appendix A.

The addresses for wells identified in the information provided by both the ACPWA and the

DWR are summarized in Table 3. All of the wells in Table 3 are groundwater monitoring wells
with the exception of two irrigation wells.
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DISCUSSION

A sensitive receptor survey was performed for features located above and below the ground in
the vicinity of the subject site. A surface receptor search was performed for the sensitive
facilities in the site vicinity. No hospitals, day care centers or schools were identified within
200 feet of the property boundary of the subject site. The only surface water resource
identified near the subject site property boundary was Peralta Creek, which is located
approximately 380 feet southeast of the subject property boundary at its closest point. The
location of Peralta Creek is shown in Figure 1.

Review of Figure 1 shows that the site is located near the top of a northeasterly-trending
interfluvial (ridge-like) structure. The topography in the area surrounding the site slopes to
the east and south. Peralta Creek is located approximately 400 feet to the east and
southeast of the subject site. Although the site vicinity topography slopes to the east and
south, the ground surface between Coolidge Avenue (bordering the property on the west)
and 34™ Avenue (the first street encountered to the east of the site) is remarkably flat.
Almost all of the change in elevation between the site and Peralta Creek occurs to the east
of 34™ Avenue. Although the groundwater flow direction at the site is unknown, based on
these observations, the anticipated groundwater flow direction at the site is toward the
southeast.

The distribution of Stoddard Solvent in groundwater in the vicinity of the subject site was
documented in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report (document 0298 R2), dated
February 28, 2005. The Stoddard Solvent appears to originate from a former
underground storage tank pit located adjacent to Davis Street, and extends beneath Davis
Street towards the southeast. (see Figure 3). No wells are identified to the southeast of
the subject site in the 2000-foot search radius.

A total of 30 wells were identified in the information provided by the DWR and ACPWA.
Two of the wells are located outside of the 2,000-foot radius search area. Two of the
wells are located at the subject site. Of the remaining 26 wells, all but one are either
located at either a higher surface elevation, or are located on the north side of the ridge-
like structure and are separated from the site by the ridge. As a result, these wells are not
considered to be at risk from Stoddard Solvent originating at the subject site. One well
(number 29 on Figure 2) is at located at a lower elevation, but it is located approximately
2000 feet to the southwest of the site at a transgradient location. Based on the
southeasterly groundwater flow direction for the subject site, no wells located within 2000
feet of the subject site were identified that could be affected as a sensitive receptor.

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. J erry Wickham at the ACDEH. The report should

be accompanied by a transmittal letter signed by an authorized representative of Snow
Cleaners, Inc.
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Snow Cleaners, Inc. The content and
conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with
the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at
the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however,
geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general
site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these
findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of
this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole
responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes
left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards
of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of
a similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information
provided by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our
professional judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation
of such data based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or
implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and
may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

’\jws\ VWAL W\CA

Paul H. King

President

Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 ~ Well Locations within 2000 Feet of the Subject Site
Figure 3 - Site Vicinity Map
Table 1 - ACPWA Well Information
Table 2 — DWR Well Information
Table 3 — Well Locations Within 2000 Feet of the Subject Site
Appendix A — California Dept. of Water Resources Well Records

PHK/efo
0298.R4
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Table 1:
ACPWA Well Information

FRUITVALE AVE/DAVIS ST |
B

CHEVRON U.8.A. INC.

91171989

Xcoord

iameter

122216977

Lae

BOR

25/3W | 5C 3 12681 FRUITVALE AVE,

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.

9/1/11289]122218180

MOCN

28/3W | 5C 4 |2681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON USA 1/22/1920(122219180 May-89 MON
28/3W | 5C 5 | 2681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON USA 1/22/1990/122219180 May-89 MCIN
253w | 5C 6 | 2681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON USA 1/22/1990/122219180 May-89 MON
25/3W | 5C 7 12681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON USA 1/22/1920| 122219180 May-89 MON
25/3W | SC & |2681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON USA 1/22/1990]122218180 May-89 MON
25/3W | SC 9 2681 FRUITVALE AVE CHEVRON UsA 1/22/1950/122219180 May-89 MON
28/3W | 5C10 2682 Frultvale Road Chevron LSA 8/311186Q, 122216977 Jul-90 MON
285/3W | 5C11 {2681 Fruitvate Road Chevron USA 8/31/19901 122219180 Jul-80 MON |
25/3W | 9C12 2681 Fruitvale Ave Fermer Chavron  MW11 10/1/1982 122219180 Oct-91 MON

=lo|lalaslalalafaialalatlal Lo olo|ojolo|o|lelcle

OF 2 |2678 Coolldge Av

Snow Cleaners

CONVERSE DAVIS DIXON ASS.

9111997

f

5::occoooooccoooooooooooood

7/30/1984] 122221529 | 37784561 |

25/3W | 5C13 {2681 Fruitvale Ave Former Chevion  MW12 10/1/1992(122219180 Qct-91 MON
25/3W | 5C14 (2681 Fruitvale Ave Former Chevren  MW13 10/1/1992 (122219180 Oct-91 MON
25/3W | 5C15|2681 Fruitvale Ave Former Chevron MW14 10M11992 (122218180 Oct-91 MON
25/3W | 5C16 2662 Fruitvale Av City of Cakland 8/13/1997 122219057 0 /94 MON
25/3W | 5C17 (2681 Fruitvale Av Chevron 8/21/1997 122218197 0 7/93 MON
25/3W | 5C18 (2881 Fruitvale Av Chevron 8/21/1997,122219197 0 £/93 MON
25/3W | 5C19 2662 Fruitvale Av Clty of Cakland-Environme 8M11/1997|122215023 0 4/95 MON
25/3W | 5C20 (2662 Fruitvale Ay City of Oakland-Environme 8111897 |122210023 [i] 6/95 MON
93439(25/3W | 5C21 [26882 Fruitvala Av City of Cakland 11/31997 (122219013 0 5/93 MON
893439 |25/3W | 5C22 [2662 Fruitvale Ay City of Oakland 11/3/1997 122219013 ¢ /93 MON
93439(25/3W | 5C23 /2662 Fruitvale Av City of Cakland 11/3/1997 122219013 0 8/93 MON
25/3W | 5E 1 |2400 FRUITVALE AVE QUIK-STOP MARKET 11/25M1985 122220300 2903 Sep-85 MON
28/3W | 5F 1 2678 Coolidge Av Snow Cleaners Ht1/1997i122215697 0 1/94 MON
0

Notes:

OAK = Dakland

IRR = Irrigation Well
BOR = Soif Boting
MON = Monitoring Wall




Table 2:
DWR Well Information

Fig. 2 \Township/ Section! |Street Address Clity Owner Total Use/ DWR/ WCR Date Notes
Index # | Range Tract Borehole signation |# Completed
Depth
Feet
1 25/3W 5C Fruitvale Ave/Davis St.  |Oakland |Peralta Hacienda 20 Boring 01-143A-D | 10/19/1985|Approx, 1100 ft N13°W of site
Cathedic
2 253w 5N E18th St/34th ave OQakland |Pacific Gas & Electric Co, 120|Protection 140322 4/29/1979 not within 2000 # of site
3 25/3W 5E1 2400 Fruitvale Ave Cakland |Quik-Stop Market 26IMWY (P1) 179171 9M3M985| Approx. 1500 ft S27°W of site
4 28/3W 5C4 2681 Fruitvale Ave Dakland [Chevron, U.S.A., Ing. 26|MW (MW3) 1293484 5/23/1989| Approx. 1100 ft N30W of site
5 2513w 5C5 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland | Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 21.5|MW (MW4) 293485 £/231 98 Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
5 2S/3W 5C8 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A., inc. 21.5[MW (MWS)  {293486 5/23/1989| Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
7 25/3W 5C7 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. 25IMW (MWe) 293487 5/24/1989| Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
8 25/3W 5C8 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, US.A,, Inc. 21.5 MW (MW7) 293488 52411988 Approx. 1100 &t N30°W of site
9 2813W 5Ca 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qzkland | Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 21.5[MW (MW8) 283489 5/24/1982| Approx, 1100 £t N30V of site
10 2813W 5¢2 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakiand |Chevron, U.8.A., Inc. 21.5|MW (MW1-R) |303736 21611989 Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
11 2813w 5C3 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. 19{MW (MW2-R) (303737 2161989 Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
12 253w 5C10 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 26.5MW (MWg) 1340327 7126/1990| Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
13 25/3W 5C11 2681 Fruitvale Ave Ozkland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. 26.5[MW (Mw10) 1340328 7/28/1990|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
Davis StFruitvale Ave, MW (MW11,
14 2506w 5C12,13 |Blossom St. Qakland [Chevron USA 215225 MW1D) 342668BA.8 10/9/11991 : Approx. 1400 ft N20°W of site
Davis StFruitvale Ave, MW (MW13, Approx. 1400 ft N13°W and
15 2513w 5C14,15 |Blossom St, Qakland |Chevron USA 25,265 Mw14) 342668C,D 10/8/1991|N20°W of site
16 183w 32P2 2984 Fruitvale Ave Ozkland |Mrs. Frances Beddig 2/MW (Mw2) 407400 1/26/1993)| Approx. 1900 ft N77°W of site |
Notes:

MW = Monitoring Well
DWR = Department of Water Resources
WCR = Well Completion Report



Table 3:

Wells Located within 2000 feet of the Subject Site

Tota|
‘ Borehole
Figure 2 (Township/ |Section/ Depth Date

Source | Index# Range Tract Street Address City Owner (Feet) Use Completed |Notes
DWR 3 25/3W 5E1 2400 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Quik-Stop Market 26| MW 9/13/1885| Approx. 1500 ft S27°W of site
DWR 4 2873w 5C4 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakiand |Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. 26| MW 572311989  Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 5 25/3W 5C5 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 21.5MW 5/23/1989)Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 6 25/3W 5C6 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc, 21.5MW 5/23/1989|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 7 258/3W 5C7 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc, 25[Mw 5/24/1989|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 8 25/3w 5C8 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 21.5|Mwy 57241989 Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR g 28/3W 5C9 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 21.5|MW 5/24/1989 Approx. 1100 ft N30V of site
DWR 10 25/3W 5C2 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. 21.5|MwW 2/16/1988|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 11 258/3wW 5C3 2681 Fruitvale Ave | Oakland [Chevron, U.S A, Inc. 19{MW 2/16/1989 Approx. 1100 f N3D°W of site
DWR 12 28/3W 5C10 2681 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Chevron, U.S.A., inc. 26.5|MW 7/26/1980|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
DWR 13 2813w 5C11 2681 Fruitvale Ave Oakland |Chevron, U.S.A,, Inc. 26.5 MW 7/126/1M990|Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site

Davis St/Fruitvale Ave,
DWR 14 25/3wW 5€12,13 |Blossom St, Oakiand |Chevron USA 21.5 225 IMW 10/9/1991|Approx. 1400 ft N20°W of site
Davis St/Fruitvale Ave, Approx. 1400 ft N13°W and

DWR 15 2873w 5C14,15 |Blossom St Oakland |Chevron USA 25,265 |Mw 10/9/1891| N20°WY of site
ACPWA |16 18/3W 32P2 2964 Fruitvale Ave Qakland |Mrs. Frances Beddig 22|MW 1/26/1993| Approx. 1900 ft N77°W of site
ACPWA |17 25/3wW 58 1 3112 COOLIDGE Qakland Terry 0] Irrigation Approx. 1600 ft NSS°E of site
ACPWA (19 233w 5C16 2662 Fruitvale Av Oakland |City of Qakland 17|MW 9/94| Approx. 1000 ft N28°W of site |
ACPWA |20 28/3w SC17 2681 Fruitvale Av Oakland |Chevron 25|MW 7193 Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
ACPWA 21 25/3W 5C18  |2681 Fruitvale Av Oakland [Chevron 24| MW 6/93| Approx. 1100 ft N30°W of site
ACPWA (22 25/3W 5C18 2662 Fruitvale Av Qakland |City of Oakland 25/ Mw 4/95) Approx. 1000 ft N28°W of site
ACPWA |23 23/3wW 5C20 2682 Fruitvale Ay Oakland |City of Oakland 21 MW 6/95 Apprax. 1000 ft N28°W of site
ACPWA |24 25/3W 5C21 2662 Fruitvale Av Oakland !City of Oakland 26| MW/ B/33, Approx. 1000 ft N28°W of site
ACPWA |23 2583w 5C22 2662 Fruitvale Av Oakland ;City of Oakland 28|MW 8/93| Approx. 1000 #t N28°W of site
ACPWA |26 283w 5C23 2662 Fruitvale Ay Oakland |City of Oakland 20\Mw 8/93| Approx. 1000 ft N28°W of site
ACPWA |27 283w 5F 1 2678 Coolidge Av Qakland |Snow Cleaners 45|MW 1/94|on site
ACPWA (28 2513w 5F 2 2678 Coolidge Av Oakland |Snow Cleaners 281 M 1/94|0n site
ACPWA |29 25/3W 5M 1 3320 E 22ND ST Qakland |Roy Qverall 100 Irrigation 48 Approx. 2000 ft S53°W of site
Notes:

MW = Monitoring Well




APPENDIX A
California Department of Water Resources
Well Records
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Ol-143A

BORING 1
LABORATORY TEST DATA [ sAmPLING OATE DRILLED 10/19/85
STRENGTH TEST 3 w SURTACE ELevaTion 103+
DATA 4 =
gl o wla|Elz|e
LE5Bd 2212|228
gEEEd 28 (810 ] @ | 5|3 oo DESCRIPTION
0 — '6; o] v 3 =1 — w3
7 2 inches asphaltic concrete
/ CL over 4 inches aggregate base
Dark brown silty clay (stiff)
— | ® | - [4000j19 [105{ v | 20 :
; 5 .| Brown sandy silty clay (stiff)
- P 0~ (2300{19 [107} U | 19
&
CL| Greenish brown gravelly clay
10 with gasoline odor (stiff)
P - 4500415 {117 g | 27
(L] Mottled orange and grayish brown -
sandy silty clay (stiff)
15 :
| ~ | 3550[20 | 104 U | 26
v (21 |7 (Bnconntered water, 10/19/85)
J’? SC)~ Brown clayey sand with traces of
20 b3 ) | U 16 - g_ravel (10056)

SAMPLER.

1081~01-01 City of Oakland

NOTE: SAMPLING RESISTANCE FOR U SAMPLER ARE MEASURED TN NUMBER
OF BLOWS REQUIRED 7O DRIVE SAMPIER 12 TNCHES. BLOW
COUNES ARE FOR THE IAST 12 INCHES (OR PORPION THEREOF)
OF A T0TAL OF THE LAST 18 INCHES PENETRATION OF THE

LOG OF BORING

i mnsPnciFic Geolechnical Englneers, Inc.

Plate 3-a




1081-01-01 City of Oakland

Od- 1438

DEPTH N FEET

LABORATORY TEST DATA | sanpunc Eﬁ?iﬂﬁfﬁm 2 19785
STRENGTH TEST | &8 . SURTACE ELEVATION 104X
DATA =) o | =
= sl lwib
w1 L L = . o v
Planll LB (EZ1Z &
LE52E Bl izld sy
2RIZBEE 2| 22| 5|2 smeess DESCRIPTION
0 = ¢ o] e =3 = bam w
2 inches asphaltic concrate
CL over 6 inches aggregate base
vl 18 fa Orange brown and dark brown
3 = [4500119 ]105 CL \ gravelly clay (stiff) (fill)
Brown silty clay (stiff)
5| P - 13700119 |105| U | 16 (grading grayish brown and more
silty with depth)
CL| Grayish brown gravelly clay with
traces of sand (stiff}
10 18 111| y | 23 /
7
/lcr.| Mottled gray and brown sandy silty
% clay (stiff)
152 | - 1255023 |106) U | 29 WZ
. % géEncountered water, 10/19/85)
Ul 29 PEXqscl= clayey sand (medium dense)
20 - (no recovery)

NOTE: See Plate 2-A

LOG OF BORING

I'vansPaci [:ic Geolechnlgal Englneers, Inc.

Piale 3-B




ol- ¢3¢

1081-01-01 City of OCakland

DEPTH IN FEET

: 3
LABORATORY SAMPLING BORING
ABORATORY YEST DATA i BATE DRILLED 10/19/85
STRENGTIL TEST | 3¢ w SURTACE [LEvATION 105%
BATA o | =
5] o wl=|812|E
El.B BEig zlE 8]
s5i2=8 BB | 2] 51 B2
EEBZRIEEIS [ [ £ 21 smeos DESCRIPTION
0 LSl B LK v X =1 — w3
) 2 inches asphaltic concrete
CL over 4 inches aggregate base
" Brown and grayish brown sandy and
il u silty clay with traces of gravel
R U5 L BTN (skife) (11
5 / Brown and dark brown silty clay
"with traces of sand and gravel
P | - {353d20 [101] U |15 (SLiff) J
{grading wore silty with depth)
s Brown gravelly sand with traces
10 : of clay {medium dense)
10 J111] u |36 et
// CL| Mottled orange and grayish brown
15 / silty clay (stiff)
P - [3510]23 |104f U | 27
/A (Encountered water, 10/19/85)
20 I.‘:‘”: SPRSBrown gravelly sand with traces
5137 0 6E s of c¢lay (dense)

NOTE: See Plate 2-A

- LOG OF BORING

e .
] runs] ﬂCl[:IC Geolechnlcal Engineers, Inc.

Plate 3-C




0/-143 D

—

1081-01-01 Citv of Qakland

NJIE: See Plate 2-A

LABGRATORY TEST DATA | sAmPuIKG
SIRCNGTH TEST [ ¢ o
S I I =l e -
=52y =lg|g|d)]e
e B
o|[EEREE|SS (2 | B E|S
pscu| 500] 720f 17100 4 |45
=  [pscul1000{1370| 18|104
- 5 . 19100} U | 20
o=
—
&
=
10 91114 U | 10
15 1998 u |14
20
T 10

SAMPLES

SYMBROLS

BGRING 4
DATE ORILLED 10/19/85
SURFACE €LEvanion 104t

DESCRIPTION

2 inches asphaltic concrete

\__over 5 inches aggregate base
Brown and dark brown gravelly

N\__clay (stiff) (£il11)
Browvm silty clay with traces of

gravel (stiff)

Brown clayey fine sand with traces
of gravel (loose to wmedivm
dense)

Sg(i—-—hour after completed drilling)

reenish brown clayey sand with
some gravel {locose)

¥ {Fncountered water, 10/19/85)

Via SP

Brown gravelly sand ({loocse)

Bresm and gray sandy. clay
(stiff)

(Strong gasoline odor
batween 4 to 15 feet)

. LOG OF BORING

"1 s I
] r nsl ach Flc Geoleghnical Englneers, Inc,

Plate 3-by
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 3240327

PROJECT NUMBER 1207

BORING NO. MW-9

PROJECT NAME Former Chevron Service Siation No. 9-4340 PAGE 1 0OF 2
BY X. Flory DATE 7/26/90 SURFACE ELEV. ~100 ft,
PID RECOVERY |BLOW CNT. 0 . g LITHo- WELL
gﬁ,ﬂ E{ 5 [arapHIC DESCRIPTION DETAIL
2q | W | E| columu
.. EIWAZ| g
epm) | {infiny |(blus/Ft)| 972 | TH | g
i B & FILL, very dark grayish brown (10YR,3/2);
i RS 60-70% low plasticity fines; 30-40% fine to
B R medium gravel; very dry; no product odor.
. -,3&-
o Jis8| 13 | B | @5 dark brown (.5YR,3/2); 40-50% low plasticity |
17 L {ines; 20% fine to coarse sand; 30-40% fine to :
20 | g coarse gravel; hard; very dry; no praduct odor,
R e
— K
» — gi“ :
o |118| 6 [ 10
iy :
5 [ CLAY (CH), derk brown (7.5YR,3/2); 85-90%
B high plasticity fines; 5-10% fine sand; trace
| fine gravel; firm; damp; slight product odor.
-7/26/90
vY
1453 (18018 | 5 [FT IS
3 |7/26/90 RED
2 [ -l SANDY GRAVEL (GW), dark gray (T.5YR,4/2);
i __bi="1  trace high plasticity fines; 30-40% fine to
[ ifi_-'." coarse sand; 55-65% fine fo coarse gravel; loose;
| wet; sirong product odor.,
i CLAYEY SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR,3/2);
| 80-90% low plasticity fines: [0-20% fine to
coarse sand; stiff, moist; no product odor.
REMARKS

Boring wae drilled using 8-jnch cutside-diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil samples wera collected using a 2-inch
diameter modified -California split-spoon sampler. A monitor well wae installed using 2-inch diameter PVC casing.




QS/Bﬁu- OS5C i

PROJECT NAME

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 3240337
PROJECT NUMBER 1207

Farmer Chevron Service Station No. 9-4340

BORING NO, MW-9
PAGE 2 OF 2

BY K. Flory DATE 7/26/90 SURFACE ELEY. -~100 ft.
§m§ E | o forapiitc DESCRIPTION DETAIL
atd ol
SC 3 § uiy | £ |cotmn
(oemy | cinvinm |tolusseey| 84 [OF| &
0 (18181 2 CLAYEY SILT (ML), continued. T
3 L SANDY SILT (SM), very dark gray (7.5YR,2/0);
4 1 50-95% low plasticity fines; 5-10% fine sand; N i M
1 firm; very moist; no preduct odor. o o
X GRAVEL (GW). A=
o fi/8f s [T %ﬁ*
8 [ SILTY SAND (SM), dark gray (7.5YR,4/0); 5-15% FE
o | low plasticity fines; 85-95% fins sand; medium SO
B | dense; wet; no product odor.
[ ] SILT (ML), gray (7.5YR,5/0); 95-100% low
| ] plasticity fines; trace fine sand; soft; dry; no
B — product odor,
B ] @26.2" olive brown (2.5YR,4/4).
3 . BORING TERMINATED AT 26.5 FEET.
= 30 ——;
40
REMARKS

Boring was drilled using 8-inch outslde-diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil samplea were collected ueing a 2-inch
diameter raodified-California split-spoon sampler, A monitor well was installed using 2-Inch diameter PY(C casing.




L AS/3t- 58 10

' WELL DETAILS 2%°%>7

. PROJECT NUMBER 1207 BORING / WELL NO.___ MW-g
PROJECT NAME _Former Chevron SS No. 9-4340  TOP OF CASING ELEV.
LOCATION___2681 Fruitvale Ave._Oakland, CA GROUND SURFACE ELEV.__ ~100'
WELL PERMIT NO.__ 90406 DATUM MSL
INSTALLATION DATE __7/26/90

TOC (Top of casing)
G-5 vault box (Std.)

EXPLORATORY BORING
i a. Total dapih 26.5° f.

b. Diameter 8 in.
Drilling method Hollow-Stem Auger

n
e— —>l
@D
[ S N
L
,\."\
2
iy
H
tl
%]
o
Y
A
A
i
AR
(=]

> d [ h WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Total casing length 245 ft.
. Material Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 2 in.
e. Depih to top perforations 10 .
7 VA Jl'i . Perforated length 15 f.
_x_ 3 : T Perforated interval from__10__to_ 25  ft.

Perforation type__Machine Sioited
Perforation size__¢ 020 inch

g. Surface seal -1
Material Congrete
f i h. Backfili 5 f
Material Bentonite-Cemeant Grat
: i. Seal 2 1t
Material_____Bentonita
j- Gravel pack 17 1

Gravel pack interval from_7.5 _ fo _24.5 ft.
Material #3 Sand

Y :-; '
i s k. Bottorn sealfil 1.5

. b T'— Material slough
\ -——— ]

Formprepared by __KBR____
\- J
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4 LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 340328
. PROJECT NUMBER 1207 BORING NO. MW-10
PROJECT NAME Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4340 PAGE 10F2
BY K. Flory DATE 7/26/90 SURFACE ELEV. ~100 ft,
PID  |RECOVERY |BLOW CHT.
o « | ®]L1THo- WELL
%Eﬁ E[; % GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION DETALL
Qe (s | & corum
tpemy | GinZind [(blwszfty] 624 | DR s
B ' FILL, dark brown (10YR,3/3); 80-90% low
B ] plasticity fines; 10-20% fine to coarse gravel;
s stiff; dry; no product odor.
0 13/18 5 SANDY CLAY (S8C), dark brown {(7.5YR,3/2);
9 60-70% high plasticity fines; 15-25% fine to
11 coarse sand; 15-20% fine to coarse gravel; very
stiff; dry; no product odor.
o f(1218] 5 GRAVELLY SAND (SW), strong brown 3
5 (7.5YR,4/6); 60-70% fine to coarse sand; 30-40% EN
B fine to coarse gravel; medium dense; dry; no N
product odor.
CLAYEY SAND (SC), dark yellowish brown ‘
{10YR,3/4); 30-40% high plasticity fines; 55-65%
fine to medium sand; trace fine gravel; medium
dense; moist; no product odor.
0 |18/18] 3 CLAY (CH), mottled gray (10YR,5/1) and brown
3 (10YR,5/3); 95-100% high plasticity fines; trace
3 fine sand; stiff; damp, vertical gray seams with
minor water; no product odor. '
SAND (SW).
. REMARKS .
. Boring was drilled using 8-inch cutside-diameter hollow-stem augers. Soil samples were callected using a 2-inch
diameter modified-California aplit-spoon sampler. A monitor well was Installed using 2-inch diameter PVC cazing.




28/ -s il

A LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING B408 20
‘ PROJECT NUMBER 1207 BORING NOQ., MW-10
PROJECT NAME Former Chevron Service Station No., 9-4340 PAGE 20F2
BY K. Flory DATE 7/26/%90 SURFACE ELEV. ~100 ft,
PID  |RECOVERY |BLOY CHT. 00 | 2 -] gluTHo- VELL
Zuig { B4 | 3 |eraPhIc DESCRIPTION DETAIL
I-D Ei o
%%m i | £§coLum
(ppm) | (insind | (blus/ft) 2| FHig
0 4/18 4 5 SAND (SW), mottled gray (10YR,5/2) and N B
5 L vellowish brown (10YR,5/4); trace high plasticity S
n g fines; 75-85% fine to coarse sand; 10-15% fine ;—';;f_:
| gravel; trace coal; medium dense; wet; no product |/
| e odor, D
R R
I R
[ =% 1 GRAVEL (GW), dark brown {10YR,3/3); 10-20%
i - fine to coarse sand; 80-90% fine to coarse
B 25 ol gravel; wet; no product odor,
0 )12/18 3 | i) @257 dark grayish brown (10YR,4/2); trace high
11§ plasticity fines; 15-25% fine to coarse sand:
12 1 g 70-80% fine to coarse gravel; medium dense; wet;
[ ] no product odor.
| ] SANDY CLAY (SC), dark grayish brown
F | (10YR,4/2); 60-70% low plasticity fines; 30-40%
- J | fine to coarse sand; very stiff; wet; no product
B ] ador.
[ ] GRAVEL (GW), dark grayish brown {10YR, 4/2);
| 30— trace low plasticity fines; 10-20% fine to coarse
B | sand; 75-85% fine to coarse gravel; medium
B ] dense; wet; no product odor.
B L BORING TERMINATED AT 26.5 FEET.
40
. REMARKS
Boring was drilled nsing 8-inch outside-diameter hollow~etem augers, Soil samples were collected using s 2-inch

diameter madified -California split-spoon sampler. A monitor well was installed using %-inch diameter PVC casing.




v i'(_ D Shw 'ic '
N 340323
WELL DETAILS
. PROJECT NUMBER 1207 BORING / WELL NO._ MW-10

PROJECT NAME _Former Chevron 85 No. 9-4340  TOP OF CASING ELEV.

LOCATION 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland. CA GROUND SURFACE ELEV.__~100"

WELL PERMIT NO.___ 90406 DATUM MSL
INSTALLATION DATE __7/26/90

TOC (Top of casing)
(-5 vault box (Std.)

v B
1 e R e EXPLORATORY BORING
+ a. Total depth 265  ft,
b. Diameter g in.
Drilling meihod Hallow-Stem Auger .
© = d h WELL CONSTRUCTION
¢. Total casing length 26 ft
Q Material Schedule 40 PV
d. Diameter 2 __in,
ap © Y - @. Depth to top perforations RLE-I A
f’f ) f/ 4 i I. Perforated length 15 it
—x— AR Perforated interval from_11.5_to___26.5_f.
] Perforation type__Machine Slntiad
Perforation size __0.020 inch
g. Surface seal 1t
Material Concrete
f i h. Backiill _65_ft.
Material Bentanite-Cement Gront
i, Seal 2
Material Banfonite
j Gravel pack 17
_[_ Gravel pack interval from_95  to _2as ft.
i GEERYAY ¢ Material #3 Sand
5 // 3 k. Bottom seali _a_ ft
’ __Y__ b ’ T—- Material n/a

\Forrn preparedby _KBR y,
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APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPOSEN MOWITORING WELL LOCATIONS WERE CHANGED
EBECAUSE OF THE LDGA'!IGNE OF ABDVE AND
ERL.OW=-GROUND UTILITES,

CUND

]

2

Z

SCALE M FEET

ROCTE &
@

s

qREVlEUEB BY1 JAPPROVER hvs
SITE PLAN
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9—4340
2681 FRUITVALE AVENUE lorc [N E
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Y5720/91 |FG. 5




Ly 542062k 025036 s5ede.
MNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-11
‘ Qakland, California Date Drilled:  10/81
Project Number: 1907.3G Logged By: BVT
= - | 20 e}
. - U &
<] ¢ |8|3s 2 =
= TE ~]
2l B | E|2T SOIL DESCRIPTION A EE
— [~]
Al & |&|58 S E S
- Asphalt: 3°  Baserock: 2" ::: §
1 -
- ML | SILT, dark reddish brown (3YR 2.5/2), 80-90% silt, 5-15% clay, § s
9] 5-10% very fine- o fine-grained sand, <5% medinm- to N N
. coarse-grained sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist "Q §
31 NN
] NN
4 : At approximalely 4 feet, color change to dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), § §
5 increass in coarse-grained sand to fine gravel content (5-10%) \Q §
N R
6 N N
23 N §
7 At approximately 7 feet, driller indicated presence of gravels. ‘Q §
- Thickness apparemty <1 foot ‘Q §
O} :- \
] N
10 2l
SILTY SAND, brown to dark brown (75YR 4/4) 60-70% fine- 1o 2l
11 M | medium-grained sand, 20-30% silt, 5-15% coarse-grained sand to fine Tt
10]s 0
gravel, minor clay binder, poorly sorted, loose to medium dense, very i
12+ moist to wet =i
- ¢ el
13 = end 13
. Sl D AT E
14 -y : 08.45 = :l{.
15 10391 =
[ ey 7| o PR
12 | sW- | GRAVELLY SAND, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), 70-80% fine- =
174 SM | 1o coarse-grained sand, 10-20% fine-medium gravel, 10-20% silt, 1
13‘ poorly sorted, medium dense, satarated =
194
20 ML | SILT, brown (10YR 5/3), low plasticity, very stiff, damp
of. |.
Bottom of boring = 21.5 feot

REYIEWED BY R.GJ/C.E.G. Page lof 1




) - 3420668R 25 o5, 5T te.
-~ IRESNA 3
MONITORING WELL DETAIL

. Project Number _1907-3G Boring/Well No. MW-11
Project Name Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Top of Casing Elev. 101.98
County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 102.62
Well Permit No. 91345 Datum an Sea Level
TR EXPLORATORY BORING
Y A 21
i a.  Totai depth 25
b. Diameter 8 in.

Drilling method __Hollow Stem Auger

N\
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION

a
c c.  Casing length _ 21 g
Material Schedule 40 PVC
. d. Diameter 2 in.

Ly
LY
4y

-?.E%‘f

e. Depthtotop perforations __ 11 g,

¢
i
TLLER:
" Y

Py
'-'i_'l_lll Y

A 25

it iy f.  Perforated len —_ 10 1,
[ i) '1':'.'9’-':

et q‘g,ﬁ_:: Perforated interval from ___ 11 to __21 f¢,

R3] g SERERS . .

;:3.::;: A Perforation type __ Machine Slot

a e Se N _‘. Pl

RE Perforation size 0.020 in.

PRt bATY:

2;:,: -—-.g;-,:l g Surfaceseal 1 ft

‘n‘}i.'n:. :": 'v:'u: 4

HRE Seal material _Concrete (10", Asphalt ")

R gy h.  Backfill 8.5 ft.

e B Backfill material___Cement Grout

et e :

(EATATY Iy PP i.  Seal 1 ft

e g ;

T e A Seal material Bentonite

SELEtr A

AN J-  Gravel pack — 115 ft

-J‘;:.P--' PSS .

e 3 {’-"% Pack material _2/12 Monterey Type Sand

;\:; k. Traffic-rated watertight vault box with

[Pt

L locking PYC expansion cap
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GASTEINE STORAGE TANK

PROFOSED MONTORING WELL LOCATIONS WERE CHANGED
BECAUSE OF THE LOCATIONS OF ABOVE AND
EFLW-GROUND UHLTIES,

XD &

U, b, s

i
<
- A

a 30 [ 1H]

e ===

SCALE (N FEET

REVIEWED BY JAPPROVED v ]
SITE PLAN
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-4340

2681 FRUMVALE AVENUE 8o7e TN 0s
DATE: A w
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 5/20/91 | AG. 2

A S

/T

PR -

dee s,
P I

KISV

ERTOLETI



‘ S EYPTa)

. 25 08ad0sTLy
MNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-12
h Oakland, California Date Drilled:  10/891
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: BVT

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Jepth (ft.)
Sample No.
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level
Construction

Asphalt: 3" Baserock: 2"

SILT, dark reddish brown (SYR 2.5/2), 80-90% silt, 5-15% clay,
5-10% very fine- to fine-grained sand, <5% medium- to coarse-grained
sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist

At approximately 4 feet, color change to dark brown (7.5YR 34),
increase in coarse-grained sand to fine gravel content (5-15%)

A e g e NS e S W N e e b el VE PR mm kL ke am e S We M mm e e R B e B

SANDY SILT, brown to dark brown (7.5YR 4/4), 60-70% silt,
35-45% fine- to medinm-grained sand, trace coarse-grained sand, low
plasticity, stff, very moist

7777777727777 777772777 Wen

SILTY SAND, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4),85-95% 11 191
fine- to medium-grained sand, 15-25% silt, weil soried, loose, (9.15
very moist to Saturated

R oA e s U s kA L e B A N e

nn—-—_-.-———-p-uu.--——o-n——-__.- - ——— -

SANDY GRAVEL, dark yellowish brown {10YR 3/4), 65-75% fine to
coarse gravel, 35-45% fine- to coarse-grained sand, 5-15% fines,

. poorly sorted, dense, saturated

T iTiT T
PR

REVIEWED BY R.GJ/C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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- JRESINA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-12
6 Oakland, California DateDrilled: 107391
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: BVT

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Water Level
PID Reading
(ppm)
Construction ‘

Well

Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification

Sample No.

[

At 22 feet, color change 1o dark bluish gray (5B 4/1)

Bottom of boring = 22.5 feat

> REVIEWED BY R.G/CE.G. Page2 of 2




- mESNA pracess

- 2250305 CLT
MONITORING WELL DETAIL =
Project Number _1907-3G Boring/Well No, MW-12
Project Name ilorm: Chevron Station 9-4340 Top of Casing Elev. 102.16
County N ameca Ground Surface Elev. 102.69
Well Permit No, 91345 Datum M aley
AN K 'd ' \
R LT T ‘;m“ EXPLORATORY BORING
' | B
NES a.  Total depth 225 .
§ b. Diameter — 8 in,
§ ' Drilling method __Hollow Stern Auger
§ h |
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
a
c \ ¢.  Casinglength 225 gy
Material Schedule 40 PVC
. i d. Diameter _ 2 in.
{a ﬁ:'é e.  Depth to top perforations _______ 12.5 .
(i el
I Sy u.&'}; f.  Perforated length —_ 10 1t
R e i
gz;{t;z:%? Perforated interval from _12.5 o _22.5 fi,
e Perforation type __ Machine Slot
‘&:‘"\é By Perforation size 0.020_ in,
aftﬂ“ — AT
f ".:.f.:'; :ﬂ;: *}‘:-:;x":ﬂ | g.  Surface seal — 1 ft
S Seal material _Concrete (10"), Asphalt (2"}
i h.  Backfill 95 ft,
‘&g':‘é‘-é_ '{E Backfill material__ Cement Grout
ﬁgﬁ"' A8 i.  Seal L
e el 1Y .
‘-é-::"-gz_gtg Seal material Bentonite
et b e ¥ 8
el :__g%ﬁ jo  Gravel pack 11 ft
sy v g 2N,
e Pack material _2/12 Monterey Type Sand
s ey GEvcns
i k. _Traffic-rated watertight vault box with
e, e Yt
. Y "L‘E-j?-':é_. = ':..::"-:- locking PVC expansion cap
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FTHHER STATION BUILIING

i - W=

T

FORNER UNITERGROUND D
GASTH IME STORAGE TAMM

PROPOSED W
BELOW-GROUND

BECAUSE OF THE LOCATIONS OF
UTIUNES,

GROUNCWATER MOMITORING WELL

APPROXIATE PRIFPERTY BOUNDARY

LOCATIDNS WERE
RBONE ARD

CHANGED

@M,B‘?@fi’ g

SITE PLAN Wm
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9—4340
2681 FRUMVALE AVENUE I et
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA "8720/81 | HG. 2

Sy L
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T o 202668C

O2S ez oswLp
IIIJNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Farmer Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-13
d, Californi .
Oakland, California Date Drilled; 10951
Project Number;  1907-3G LoggedBy:  BVT
g U T =]
— 3 - | =2 i k=] N
gl =z | 8|3% 313 S
Q o=
— Pty Bt b=
2| B E %E SOIL DESCRIPTION g |58z
— — [=]
Rl & |&|55 2 8BS
- Asphalt: 4"  Baserock: 3" l\
1+ N
: \
27 N
* \
5 ::
7] )
. \
5 SILT, dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), 80-90% silt, 5-15% fine-grained sand, Q
ML ] clay binder, trace coarse-graimed sand, 1-2% rootholes, low 1o medium \
6l 131 24 plasticity, very stiff, moist 100 Q N
N
7 Q
W \
: \
27 N
] N
10 SILT, mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) with N
1 greenish gray (SBG 5/1), 80-90% silt, clay binder, 1-3% fine- N
13-2 19 to medium-grained sand, low-medium plasticity, very stiff, 117791 v 607 §
moist 09:21
12+
13- Rt S
-~ SILTY CLAY, mottled dark yeilowish brown (10YR 4/4) with B
147 : greenish gray (SBG 5/1), 65-75% clay, 35-45% silt, 3-5% fine- to o
~ medivm-grained sand, 3-5% rootholes, medium plasticity, very moist =1
15 cL | (wetinrootholes) =t
Y=
lﬁﬁ 133 | 1 o [EER
i I e 10/9/91 i
17_ nT - 09:25 v y ?{
{SH
18 HED
- SP- | SAND, dark greenish gray (SBG 4/1), 90-85% sand, 5-10% sil¢, 1-3% g
19+ SM  }§ rtoots, well sorted, loose, saturated =,
' (7 rh
20 A=
. p RE
21 1= o
- FEH

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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. g 266 5C-
IRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name; Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-13
Oakland, California Date Drilled:  10/91
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: BVT
(45
g 80 3
— : - =2 3 B 2
2 gE ~
2] B | E|S% SOIL DESCRIPTION AHEEY
1 = =
Al & |&|50 B |Eeed
- i | saND asabove x
22_ e e e i [l AN P A N R et e et e i ek o ey e oy S e AP ey v e P .
- SANDY GRAVEL, dark yellowish brown (LOYR 3/4), 65-75% fine to 2
23 GW- I coarse gravel, 35-45% fine- to coarse-grained sand, 5-15% fines, =0
A GM | poorly sorted, dense, saturated =
4 =
25 33 | ML | SiLT, light yellowish brown (2.5YR 5/3), 95-100% silt, 5-10%
i I\ fine-grained sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist
26 Bottom of boring = 25 feet
27
28
29+
30
31
324
334
34 -
35
36
37+
38
39
40
4] - -~
42+
-

REVIEWED BY R.G/CEG. Page 2 of 2
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2 ’mm TEDS 3;) o5« c:.,g{/
MONITORING WELL DETAIL

Project Number _1907-3G Boring/Well No. MW-13
Project Name Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Top of Casing Elev. 101.20
County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 101.43
Well Permit No. 921345 Datum Mean Sea Level
k ld]
RSN I ‘f\““ EXPLORATORY BORING
I g
N % ﬁ a. Total depth P
§ b. Diameter 8 in,
\ Drilling method ___Hollow Stem Auger
\
e § h
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
a
c \ ¢. Casing length —_— S g
Material Schedule 40 PYC
' oo \ d. Diameter _— 2. in.
"‘.'._-Etf" E‘_E e. Depthtotopperforations ____ 145 f,
e
Y ] G f.  Perforated length —_—10 ft
4 5-—%’_} Sz Perforated interval from __14.5 to _24.5 ft,
el .
e e Perforation type __Maghine Slot
anaAn] —fataXe
rlﬂ‘ﬁ"g_z::“: Perforation size 0,020 in.
f PR g rirey J g.  Surfaceseal 1 ft,
e e *
EEJ'EZLE.:E.:: Seal material _Concrete (10"}, Asphalt (2™
=Ry h. Backfil 115 L
Ravanal =ly%si
R TR Backfill material ____Sand/Cement Shury
e,
R ey i  Seal 1
1J':J.§E.E§E::£:'r » - ft.
(R g 1erer Seal material Bentonite
E:EE}E. 54 J.  Gravel pack 115 ft.
%;,;ﬁ:', Pack material 2/12 Monterey Type Sand
:f.:-—:_-iil k. _Traffic-rated watertight vault box with
. Y Y :ﬁ*“— ‘;_";:'.:: locking PVC expansion cap
B | et |

!
1
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: 625 o ;;J oS5 Ll
: R"‘NA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-14
d, Californi .
Oalland, California Date Drilled: 10991
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: BVT
=] - | 88 -]
-~ d L4 m -o Q J .g
2| £ &% 215 | 3
= !: -~
£| 5 |E|gE SOIL DESCRIPTION 1EEE
Al & B |50 g &4 34
1: Asphalt: 3*  Baserock: 6" %
. N
21 N
: \
3+ N
: \
4 N
] N
5 ML | GRAVELLY SILT, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), 60-70% silt, N
20-30% fine to medimm gravel, 10-20% fine- to coarse-grained sand, ‘\\~
6 25 clay binder, low plasticity, very stiff, moist 0 §
- \
- [
Y 25 [ N \
- ML § SANDY SILT, dark yellowish brown (101'1{4;4) 70-80% silt, [N
9 ~ 20-30% fine-grained sand, clay binder, }ow to medium plasticity, %
- moist to very moist "\E
0 \
n 13 SILTY SAND, yellowish brown (LOYR 4/4), 60-70% fine- to 0 §
SM | coarse-grained sand, 25-35% silt, 15-25% fine to coarse gravel, poorly :::
12— sorted, medium dense, very moist to wet §
" 11191 N
14 ] N
. ML { SANDY SILT, mottled yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) with strong
15 brown (7.5YR 5/6), 55-65% silt, 40-50% fine- to medium-grained " P
sand, 3-5% coarse-grained sand to fine gravel, 3-5% rootholes, low 5l
16 9 plasticity, very moist to saturated (wet in rootholes) o K ol
if o=
17- .i &
- =
18- E"j B
7 10/991 =
194 At approximately 19.5 10 20.5 feet, gradational color change  15:40 1 = P
to dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) e
. 20 q:: - -::_
Lt
. 21 8 i
SM | SILTY SAND K

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 1 of 2
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- IRESMA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-14
Oakland, California T
Date Drilled: 10951
Project Number:  1907-1G Logged By: BVT
-]
- — ° :
- o e » » 3 g .g
gl = | 833 IR
2| 3 (%38 8.1 E
2| B | E|29 SOIL DESCRIPTION 318852
g ] — & — a E = o=
Wl g |=20 B |a82EC
. SM | SILTY SAND, mottled dark bluish gray (SB 4/1) with olive brown =y
22 (2.5Y 4/3), 75-85% fine- to medium-grained sand, 25-35% silt, well RS
23' -~ = = \sorted, loose, saturated *!;-.' A
i GRAVELLY SAND, dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1), 70-80% fine- to S
24 SW- { coarse-grained sand, 20-30% fine~coarsa gravel, 5-15% fines, poorly S
2 SM | sorted, medium dense, saturated _'i‘n*.-;?
25 e
g
R
ME g7 | ML [ SILT, light yellowish brown (2.5Y 5/3), low plasticity, very stiff, moist ,:45 s
2‘?: Bottom of boring = 26.5 feet
28—
W
30-
31-
124
33
-
34
35+
36_.
37-
38~
39+
40-
41
.
42

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G.
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- RESNA FmeanesmaesT
MONITORING WELL DETAIL

§
. Project Number _1907-3G Boring/Well No. MW-14

Project Name Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Top of Casing Elev. 08.26

County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 98.56

Well Permit No, 91545 Datum _ __ Mean Sealevel

N (] ‘
lmf‘* NTT T Tﬁ\\“ EXPLORATORY BORING
Mg g
1 a. Total depth 263 i1,
b. Diameter ________,?_ in.

Drilling method __ Hollow Stem Auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION
a
c ¢.  Casing length 26 g,
~ Material —_Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 2 in,
2% )
e e.  Depth to top perforations 16 ft,
gEokE I (T
{ A I f.  Perforatedlength —_ 10 1
gt uf 4 .
istn e Perforated interval from __16 to ___ 26 ft.
Py = 'm?},
A e Perforation type __Machine Slot
PG e
:'ag*éé{ %I:—:‘:E Perforation size —0.020 in.
! R :‘E:'E:E | g.  Surface seal 1 ft
Wiathtl BB S ALY
HeEa Seal material _Concrete (10"), Asphalt. 2™
e i)
e h.  Backfill 13 ft.
vy '::#.u::
5:;'::::_;‘:‘“‘ Backfill material___Sand/Cement Slurry
Ganmy i. Seal | 1t
G —fi Seal material Bentonite
e By bR :
QA }+  Gravel pack 11.5 ft.
R Bty o Tore Sand
I i e i"‘"gf Pack material 2/12 Monterey Type Sand
: et By Ets . A
v R e ':'Z"E k., _Traffic-rated wateriight vault box with
y; . :"__:: [T “";-::2 locking PVC expansion cap
S ey

i
!




FURMER STAVION BUILDING

FORMER UNDERGROUND
GASTH.INE STORAGE TANK

LEGEND
- Hu-1z CROUNDWATER WOHITCSNG WELL
— e APPROXUATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

PROPOSED MONTORING WELL LOCATIONS WERE CHANGED
BEDAUSE

OF THE LOCATIONS OF ABOVE AND
URLTES,

BE1L.O0W-—-GROUND o
iy
Y
&
&
-
4_ ~
! @
I
T
1] 3 80
SCALF 1N FEET
REVIEWER BYs |APPROVED Bn
SITE PLAN
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9—-4340
KT DRAV s
2681 FRUMVALE AVENUE 1 8a7¢ N DE.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA “S729/91 | HIG. 2
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e 1520 22P2

Qe 7 407 400
q UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
well graded gravels, gravel-sand
GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS GwW mixtures
o WITHLITTLEOR RSl poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
a3 more than half NO FINES GP B33 mixtures
Eg coarse fraction is §§§§§f siity gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
a&| larger than No. 4 crAVELSWITH | CMEEEE st mixtures
:zd‘: sieve OVER 12% FINES Ge clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
é:._. clay mixtures
oz
Lt
g E SANDS GLEAN SANDS WITH SW well graded sands, gravelly sands
3 g more than half coarse LITTLE ORNO FINES Sp poorly graded sands, gravelly sands
E fraction is smaller gm i sily sands, poorly graded sand-sil
: SANDS WITH OVER il mixtures
than No. 4 sieve 12% FINES 77575 clayey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
SC F2224 mixtures
& ML inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty o
- . v
5 clayey sands, or clayey silis w/sl. plasticity
S'E SILTS AND CLAYS cL 7 inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly
gg liquid limit less than 50 clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
s organic clays and organic silly clays of
2 oL low plasticity
Qé; MH ----~-1 inorganic silty, micaceous or diatomacious
a-£ -] fine sandy or silty soils, elastic_silts
EE L SI!'T.Y AND CLAYS /774 inorganic clays of high piasticity, fat
Wé . liquid limit greater than 50 CH /f'/ clays e
Y organic clays of medium to high plasticr
£ OH ///_‘i grganic silis
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOWLS Pt peat and other highly organic soils
LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS
baoring
Known Contact Boundary ->, I Formational Boundary
' Contact Interval —| ~T——""~—- Unit Boundary
. ! (udateu)
Depth groundwater was encountered —» =
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS , o
1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110 Soil Classification System
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Project No. 6064-2 Date: 1/9/93 DRN: MCK 2964 Fruitvale Ave.




B 15/ 30 3262

3T | 407400
a .15 & (€ Equipment: Holiow Stem Auger
Bayi Driil o = quip
. ayland Dritling I'n—;"'E“} 9w o | Depth | Logged By: M. Kaltreider
B-53 Drill Rig. % & 3% |8 (feet) | PROJECT: 2864 Fruitvale Avenue
Elgl & |8 Start Date: 01/15/93
1 mr o L]
. . T ; Y Asphalt; 4" lift. [t. brown gravelly
ﬁonl color d_ascnbed using} l : silt (GM) & gravelly clay {(GC),
unsell soil color charts: (! L . med grained,dense (baserocik}
Color code Vo } Very dark greyish brown/red mottied
! 1t fity clay (CL), plastic, medium stiff,
P 4 moist
| l i
(10YR-3/2) | o] 3!Mwz-s
: } I 6 -
{ : f Hydracarbon odor in cuttings.
Eo !r | _ 8 ¥ (groundwater 01/15/93)
I .
(10YR-3/2) i : | Very dark greyish brown to dark grey
Gl 4 1504 Mw2~1 0 10 mofttled clay (CH), plastic, saturated,
(Gley - 4) b : medium stiff, strong hydrocarbon odor
Pl
ol -12
I
N I e
: : : 14 Dark olive gray sandy clay (CL),
‘ | I plastic, madium stiff, saturated,
(5Y-3/2) 11017 MW2-15
P — 16
N ] [
T S
T
! —18
: |' } 3 Brown clayey gravel (GC) with sand,
| o 20 medium dense, saturated.
(10YR-4/3) | o |10Mw2-20
I
F o]
| 1 { 22 Brown gravelly sand (SW), medium
(10YR-4/3) |0 [30! 73] dense, saturated.
I
i E 24 BOTTOM OF BORING @ 22 FEET
ool
o 26 -
1
[ T
(o1
R 28 7
N R
I
.|
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS JOBNO: 6068-2 BORING MW-2
. 1000 ATLANTIC AVEUNUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
DATE: 02/13/93 2964 Fruitvale Avenue




(Szp0 32P 2-

47 40746 6
Ground Surface (EGS)
. :‘ PVC Christy Box
el Locking Expansion Cap, with lock
IE:£> Cement-Grout Seal
Depth below L~
EGS o :
ol 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVYC
[ Casing, flush threaded
5 feet of
PVC casing L"a
-2 78" Diameter Borehole
3 —
a4 1 foot min. Bentonite Pellet Seal
5 1 1 foot min, ‘
212 Lonestar Sand Filter |
17 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
2' Diameter Scheduie 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.01" slots),
flush threaded
29 2" Diameter PYC End Cap
Not to Scale
: . - Schematic of Monitorin
ACC Environmental Consultants [JoP No.: 6068-2 Well No.: MW-2 3
@ 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501 Date: 02/13/93 | 2964 Fruitvale Avenue




S 4-474.91. [5/3{4\.) 3‘2?2
hem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Califarnia
Phone: (408) 855-89988 / FAX: (408) 955-9538
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 1
*****************************************************************

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 01/15/93
1009 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 01/18/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 01/19/93

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:SD-071 Matrix: Soil
Conc. Unit mg/kg{ppm}

Project: Fruitvale (Proj.#6068-2)
KhbhhkRkkhhhkhrhRhkhhrhbhhbhhhhhdddhrhhbh b bbb bhbrddrbrhah bbb bdhdhdb s
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

) Total
SAMPLE I.D. Lead
DETECTION
LIMIT 1 ppm
—% MW-2-10" ND
| MW-3-10" ND

Reviewed and approved by \.)AN (;)'O l GICI;\

rgejfisai, Laba-ru ory Director '

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131




AT 647 407400 15200 22 P2

- - S,

herm eENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mohile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
® Phone: (408) 955-8988 / FAX: (408) 855-9538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1
REEEEE RS R g R Ry g o A R A A S A g e e T T I,

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 01/15/93
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 01/18/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 01/19/93

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:S8SD-071 Matrix: Soil
Conc. Unit ug/kg(ppb)

Project: Fruitvale (Proj.#6068-2)
****************************************************#**************
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

5015M/ToH 8020

SAMPLE I.D. Gasoline B , T / E [/ X

' DETECTION
LIMIT 50ppb 0.5 ppb

MR-2-5" o ND / ND / ND / ND
a—

MW-2-10" 11350 1254.6/ 1112.1 / 1267.5 / 1679.8

MW-3-5" ND N> / ND 4/ ND / ND
. MW-3-10" 7610 1540.0/ 1774.7 / 1249.0 / 1613.5

Jam, 20 1993

Reviewed and approved by
ordtory Director’!

780 Maontague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 95131




S\ 77 4o7¢00 _
ychem eENnVIRONMENTAL LABORATOE

Mobite & ln-House Laboratories Certified by State of Cg;
Phone: (408) 855-8888 / FAX: [408) g5&
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

*******************************************************************

Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 01/26/93
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Recelved: 01/27/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 01/28/93

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:SD-078 Matrix: Water

Conc. Unit ug/kg(gpb)
Project: Fruitvale (Proj.#6068-2) (418.1 EPA Conc. Unit mg/ g(ppm) )
R R A R RSt L ARk L R Y L Rt R R hE E E R T L L T o i R A
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

" Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH EPA 602
SAMPLE I.D. Gasoline 418.1 B /T / B / X

T e e T e e e e o Tt At A A b < e e T TR o T T ] £ . TNl s e e i ek T L B 1 B, . . . e e e Ty o Ry P S g

DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb 1 ppm 0.5 ppb
w-1 o wo T ND , ND / ND /7 ND
— e MW-2 ND ND / ND J ND / WD
MW-3 1800 28 83.1 / 95.9 / 169.2 / 318.7

o5 291993

tory Director

Reviewed and approved by

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jase, CA 85131




